

No. 2020-1734

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE BEER INSTITUTE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, STEVEN MNUCHIN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, JOHN
SANDERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade
No. 1:19-cv-00053-JAR

**CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE THE BEER INSTITUTE**

James E. Tysse
Lars-Erik A. Hjelm
Lide E. Paterno
Devin S. Sikes
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee The Beer Institute

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
1. <i>Substitution Drawback</i>	4
2. <i>The Trade Facilitation And Trade Enforcement Act Of 2015</i>	7
3. <i>Defendants’ Interim Guidance And The NPRM</i>	9
4. <i>The Final Rule</i>	12
B. Procedural History	14
1. <i>The Beer Institute And Its Members</i>	14
2. <i>The NAM And The Beer Institute Successfully Challenge The Final Rule’s New Drawback Restrictions</i>	15
3. <i>The Court Of International Trade Denies Defendants’ Motion For A Stay Pending Appeal</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
II. THE DRAWBACK RESTRICTIONS ARE INVALID, AND THE COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	22

III. THE COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPLYING THE NEW DRAWBACK RESTRICTIONS TO CLAIMS FILED BEFORE THE FINAL RULE’S EFFECTIVE DATE WOULD RUN AFOUL OF FAIR NOTICE.....	23
A. The Final Rule Constitutes A Significant Change In The Law With Respect To All Commodities	24
1. <i>The Final Rule Represents A Marked Change In Defendants’ Prior Treatment Of Beer And Distilled Spirits Claims</i>	24
2. <i>The Final Rule Modifies Defendants’ Longstanding Legal Interpretations In Other Ways</i>	28
B. Applying The Final Rule Retroactively Would Meaningfully Alter The Consequences Of Past Events.....	33
C. Applying The Final Rule Retroactively Would Offend Fair Notice, Reasonable Reliance, And Settled Expectations	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23, 30
<i>Durr v. Nicholson</i> , 400 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2008).....	35
<i>Information Tech. & Applications Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Kernea v. Shinseki</i> , 724 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	33, 35
<i>Moffitt v. McDonald</i> , 776 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Parkdale Int’l v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Tabacos de Wilson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texport Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)	22
------------------------------------	----

19 U.S.C.

§ 1313(d)	31
§ 1313(j)(2) (2015)	5, 11, 27
§ 1313(j)(2)	6, 8, 27, 28
§ 1313(l)(2)(A)	8, 36
§ 1313(l)(2)(B)	8
§ 1313(l)(3)	8
§ 1313(p)	6
§ 1313(r)(4)	8
§ 1313(v)	6, 12
§ 1625(c)	11

26 U.S.C.

§ 5051(a)(1)(A)	31
§ 5053(a)	13, 31, 32, 33
§ 5054(a)	31

28 U.S.C.

§ 1581(i)	15
§ 2640(e)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

19 C.F.R.

§ 190.2	30
§ 190.22(a)(1)(ii)(C)	12
§ 190.32(b)(3)	12
§ 190.171(c)(3)	12
§ 191.2(i) (2015)	31
§ 191.22(a)	12
§ 191.32(b)(4)	12
§ 191.32 (2017)	7
§ 191.171(d)	12

27 C.F.R.

§ 25.203	13, 31
§ 28.141	32

74 Fed. Reg. 52,928 (proposed Oct. 15, 2009)..... 11, 26, 27

74 Fed. Reg. 52,937 (proposed Oct. 15, 2009)	26
83 Fed. Reg. 37,886 (proposed Aug. 2, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 64,942 (Dec. 18, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, Brewer’s Bond, TTB F 5130.22	32
HQ 229320, 2002 WL 31342505 (July 29, 2002)	5
HQ 229892, 2003 WL 22408906 (July 3, 2003)	29
HQ H025565, 2010 WL 4034768 (July 22, 2010)	29
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, <i>Drawback: Interim Guidance for Filing TFTEA Drawback Claims</i> (Version 3, Mar. 2018)	9
